
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

 

Northern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 10th February, 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to watch the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to watch the live meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 33215200 and enter Conference ID: 128 873 114# 
when prompted.

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are live recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MmUwMDAxYzAtZjJhZi00MzQ4LWI4NTQtYmJjZjU2ZGNmN2Ez%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22669d4d05-a326-44d6-af13-6790b7d3a6b9%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Virtual  Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 13 January 2021 as a correct 
record.

4. Public Speaking-Virtual Meetings  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 20/3175M-Change of use and conversion of former public house and associated 
residential accommodation into two dwellings. Demolition of outbuilding 
structure at rear, The Crown, 96, Church Street, Bollington for  Mr Morgan, 
Alderley GB 1 Ltd  (Pages 9 - 20)

To consider the above application.

6. 20/1866M-Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of replacement 
building comprising 6 apartments, Fairways, 70, Macclesfield Road, Prestbury 
for Mrs Brenda Crothers  (Pages 21 - 36)

To consider the above application.

7. 20/3156M-Erection of stone monument to commemorate the Silk Route which 
extends from China to Macclesfield, Sparrow Park, Churchside, Macclesfield for 
Macclesfield Town Council  (Pages 37 - 50)

To consider the above application.

Membership:  Councillors L Braithwaite, C Browne (Chairman), T Dean (Vice-Chairman), 
JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, J Nicholas, I Macfarlane, N Mannion, B Murphy, 
B Puddicombe and L Smetham



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 13th January, 2021 

PRESENT

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Braithwaite, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, J Nicholas, 
I Macfarlane, N Mannion, B Puddicombe and L Smetham

OFFICERS IN ATTENDACE

Mrs S Baxter, (Democratic Services Officer), Mr A Crowther (Major 
Applications, Team Leader), Mrs R Hamilton (Conservation Officer), Mr P 
Hurdus (Highways Development Manager), Mr P Wakefield (Planning Team 
Leader) and Mrs M Withington (Acting Team Manager-Property Team)

58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Murphy.

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/2211M, Councillor I 
Macfarlane declared that he had received email correspondence from 
Councillor T Fox.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/2211M, Councillor 
N Mannion declared that he was the Portfolio Holder for Assets and the 
applicant was Engine of the North who were part of Cheshire East Council.  
He had no involvement in the application or discussed it with officers.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3347M, Councillor 
T Dean declared that he was a Vodafone user.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/2211M, Councillor J 
Nicholas declared that he had received email correspondence from 
Councillor T Fox.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3347M, Councillor 
P Findlow declared that his wife was a Vodafone user.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3347M, Councillor 
L Smetham declared that she was a Vodafone user.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3347M, Councillor 
A Harewood declared that she had been in discussions on this matter 

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



when she was a member of the Planning Committee with Macclesfield 
Town Council, however she was no longer on the Planning Committee and 
had not pre-determined this application.

60 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 2 December 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to 
Councillor L Smetham’s declaration being amended to include the 
insertion of the word ‘previous’ before ward and subject to minute number 
no.51, application 20/0113M being amended to state Alison Freeman, the 
agent for the applicant spoke in respect of the application and not Nick 
Smith.

61 PUBLIC SPEAKING-VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

62 20/4483M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING TWO DETACHED PROPERTIES 
AND ERECTION OF 63-BEDROOM CARE HOME WITH ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING, CAR PARK AND ACCESS, 51 & 53, HANDFORTH 
ROAD, WILMSLOW FOR J PARR, NEW CARE PROJECTS LLP 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor B Burkhill, the Ward Councillor and Glynn Traynor, an objector 
attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to the 
Committee, the application be approved subject to referral to the Secretary 
of State, subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement securing the 
following:-

A contribution of £30,360 towards health care provision.

And subject to the following conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accordance with approved plans
3. Samples of materials to be submitted
4. Details of soft and hard landscape details to be submitted
5. Electric vehicle charging points to be provided

Page 4



6. Detailed drainage strategy to be submitted
7. Nesting Bird survey to be submitted
8. Works to be in accordance with ecology report
9. Details of equipment to control fumes and odours to be submitted
10.Scheme of sound insulation to be submitted
11.Details of air vents, air conditioning units or fans to be submitted
12.Construction method statement to be submitted
13.Travel plan to be submitted
14.Contamination report to be submitted
15.Tree works and tree protection method statement to be submitted
In order to give proper effect to the Northern Planning Committee`s 
intent and without changing the substance of its decision, authority is 
delegated to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in their absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

63 20/1432M-THE DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING BUNGALOW AND 
THE ERECTION OF TWO DWELLING HOUSES, 12, BOLLIN HILL, 
WILMSLOW FOR TILDER PROPERTIES LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor D Stockton, the Ward Councillor and Mr Ball, representing the 
applicant attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Removal of permitted development rights (Classes A - F)
4. Landscaping - submission of details
5. Landscaping (implementation)
6. Materials as application
7. Electric Vehicle Charging Points to be provided
8. Nesting Bird Survey to be submitted
9. Tree protection measures to be implemented

Page 5



10.Development carried out in accordance with Tree Construction 
Specification / Method Statement

11.Arboricultural works in accordance with Tree Survey Schedule
12. Incorporation of features into the scheme suitable for use by 

breeding birds including house sparrows, and roosting bats
In order to give proper effect to the Northern Planning Committee`s intent 
and without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated 
to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

64 20/2211M-OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED PARK AND RIDE 
FACILITY, INCLUDING ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, LAND 
NORTH OF, STATION ROAD, HANDFORTH FOR ENGINE OF THE 
NORTH 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor B Burkhill, the Ward Councillor, Roger Small, representing 
Handforth Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group and the Friends of 
Handforth Station, an objector and Mr Boden, representing the applicant 
attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to the 
Committee, the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. Outline matters reserved
2. Outline timescales
3. Approved plans/documents
4. Materials to be submitted
5. Landscaping details to be submitted, to include:

 Site soils management proposals – to be in accordance with the 
current DEFRA Code of Practice and relevant British Standards.

 Details for any SUDs features incorporated within the scheme e.g. 
permeable surfaces, swales etc.

 Hard landscape details including proposed surfacing materials, 
street furniture, lighting, signage etc. 

 Full soft landscape proposals including detailed planting plans and 
specifications

 The positions, design, materials and type for all proposed boundary 
treatments 

6. Landscape implementation
7. Landscape management plan 

Page 6



8. Tree Retention/Protection- to include method statement including 
supervision to be submitted as part of any Reserved Matters 
application.

9. Levels details to be submitted
10.A management scheme to ensure residents of the Garden Village 

at Handforth have preferential access shall be submitted to and 
approved

11.Notwithstanding the submitted plans, the signal controlled 
narrowing of the carriageway on the railway bridge is not approved

12.Electric vehicle infrastructure.
13.  A detailed strategy / design, ground investigation, and associated 

management / maintenance plan for the site drainage to be submitted.
14.  Lighting (Amenity & Bats)
15.  Ecological enhancement strategy
16.  Proposals to seek retention and enhancement of existing hedgerow
17.Any future reserved matters application shou
[...]
 FOR APPROVAL OF APPEARANCE, 
LANDSCAPING AND SCALE FOLLOWING OUTLINE APPLICATION 
19/3201M FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A DETACHED BUNGALOW, 79, 
SHRIGLEY ROAD SOUTH, POYNTON FOR MR JOHN PARROTT 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Town Councillor L Clarke, representing Poynton Town Council attended 
the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning to approve in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee 
subject to clarification of the absence of historic mining in or adjacent to 
the site and subject to the following conditions:-

1. To comply with outline permission
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Materials as application
4. Implementation of landscaping scheme submitted with application
5. Obscure glazing requirement
6. Development in accordance with the Tree Protection Scheme and 

Arboricultural Method Statement
In order to give proper effect to the Northern Planning Committee`s intent 
and without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated 
to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 3.19 pm

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)

Page 8



SUMMARY

This application seeks planning permission for the change of use of the 
Crown Public House, Church Street, Bollington and the partial demolition of 
some outbuildings to the rear of the premises.

There has been a serious attempt to market the pub as a going concern which 
has been unsuccessful. The use as a public house, owing to remedial works 
and the lack of interest to continue its current use have demonstrated that the 
premises are no longer viable. The loss of the pub is therefore accepted.

The site is located sustainably within the village of Bollington and the proposal 
represents an efficient re-use of a building. It is considered that the proposal 
is environmentally, socially and economically sustainable and accords with 
the Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.  

The proposal is acceptable in terms of its impacts on the Conservation Area, 
character and appearance of the site and area and neighbouring amenity.

Bearing all the above points in mind, it is considered that the proposal accords 
with relevant Development Plan policies.

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION
Approve subject to conditions 

   Application No: 20/3175M

   Location: The Crown, 96, CHURCH STREET, BOLLINGTON, MACCLESFIELD, 
CHESHIRE, SK10 5QD

   Proposal: Change of use and conversion of former public house and associated 
residential accommodation into two dwellings. Demolition of outbuilding 
structure at rear.

   Applicant: Mr Morgan, Alderley GB 1 Ltd

   Expiry Date: 17-Sep-2020

   

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



REASON FOR REFERRAL

The application is to be presented at Northern Planning Committee as Cllr Stott has 
requested it be called in to Committee for the following reasons;

 Under the Employment and Business Policy Regulations for the Regeneration of 
existing Employment Land in Cheshire East Council’s Planning Rules it states that 
proposals for change of use from C1, B1, B2 and B8 which reduce overall employment 
will not be supported. 

 It should be demonstrated that no alternative user can be found and that although the 
Bollington Neighbourhood Plan gives a period of two years there is a minimum term in 
Cheshire East Council of 6 months. 

 Bollington Neighbourhood Plan states There should be an appropriate and realistic 
marketing exercise which includes onsite visible signage, online marketing detailing the 
sale, viewing and negotiating opportunities, records of enquires and outcomes, an 
asking price in line with similar properties in the region, and consultation with Bollington 
Town Council at the outset. 
[...]
ilding, part of which is currently a manager’s flat at first floor would ensure 
the continued protection of the building which forms an important feature in street scene of 
Bollington and Kerridge Conservation area.

Bearing all the above points in mind and subject to conditions, it is considered that the 
proposal accords with relevant Development Plan policies and as such it is recommended the 
application be approved.  

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the following conditions:

1) 3-year commencement
2) Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans
3) Details / samples of facing materials to be submitted for approval
4) Details of lighting scheme to be submitted for approval
5) Removal of permitted development rights for extensions and outbuildings
6) Parking spaces provided prior to first occupation
7) Details of bin storage to be submitted and approved
8) Details of cycle storage to be submitted and approved
9) Details of boundary treatments to be submitted with stone wall retained
10)Electric vehicle charging point to be provided at each property
11)Dust Management Plan to be submitted and approved
12)Contaminated land – verification of any imported soils
13)Contaminated land – watching brief for removal of any hard standing
14)Protection for nesting birds
15)Scheme of features for breeding birds to be incorporated into the development to 

be submitted and approved

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 

Page 18



authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Page 19



P
age 20



SUMMARY

The application site comprises an existing dwelling with its surrounding garden 

[...]
e conservation of biodiversity. This application provides an opportunity to incorporate 
features to increase the biodiversity value of the final development in accordance with this 
policy
 
Bat surveys were carried out in 2018 and evidence of bat activity in the form of a minor roost of 
a relatively common bat species was recorded within the house.  An updated survey was 
carried out and no bat roosts were identified. The report concluded that that property likely no 
longer contained a legally protected roost therefor a mitigation licence is not required. But 
conformity with the submitted reasonable avoidance measures detailed within the provided Bat 
Activity Survey report is suggested as a condition.

Should there be any loss of hedging a bird nesting survey is required. And is suggested as a 
condition.. 

Subject to these conditions, the proposal will comply with policy SE3 of the CELPS.

Heads of Terms 

If the application is approved a Section 106 Agreement will be required, to secure a financial 
contribution in lieu of onsite provision of affordable housing of £106,917.

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations

In order to comply with the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010 it is now 
necessary for planning applications with legal agreements to consider the issue of whether the 
requirements within the S106 satisfy the following: 

Page 32



(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;
(b) directly related to the development; and  
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.

The provision of an affordable housing contribution is necessary, fair and reasonable to provide 
a sustainable form of development, to contribute towards sustainable, inclusive and mixed 
communities and to comply with local and national planning policy.  

All elements are necessary, directly relate to the development and are fair and reasonable in 
relation to the scale and kind of the development

 
CONCLUSION 

The application site comprises a previously developed site in a sustainable location, with good 
access to a range of local services and facilities. The proposed development would add to the 
stock of housing in the local area.
The proposal provides a modern, but locally distinctive design, which also raises no significant 
highway safety, ecological or flood risk concerns, and does not raise any significant concerns 
in terms of the impact of the development upon the living conditions of neighbours.

The comments from the neighbours and Parish are acknowledged and have been considered 
within this report; however the proposal accords with the policies in the development plan and 
represents a sustainable form of development. Therefore, given that there are no material 
considerations to indicate otherwise, in accordance with policy MP1 of the CELPS, the 
application should be approved without delay,

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to the following conditions

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Submission of samples of building materials
4. Implementation of submitted landscape scheme  
5. Nesting bird survey to be submitted
6.  The implementation of reasonable avoidance measures detailed within the provided Bat 
Activity Survey report (Rachel Hacking Ecology, 2020). 
7. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems.
8. Surface water drainage details to be submitted
9. Electric vehicle infrastructure to be provided
10. Car parking spaces to be provided and retained at all times thereafter (including garages)
11. Details of proposed finished floor levels and land levels to be submitted
12. Cycle storage to be provided

Page 33



In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the substance 
of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical 
slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of 
the decision notice.

Page 34



P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 20/3156M

   Location: Sparrow Park, Churchside, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

   Proposal: Erection of stone monument to commemorate the Silk Route which 
extends from China to Macclesfield

   Applicant: Macclesfield Town Council

   Expiry Date: 04-Dec-2020

REASON FOR REFERRAL

This application is being considered by the Northern Planning Committee following call-in by 
Cllr Braithwaite for the following reasons:

“- the scale and height of the proposed monument
- the impact on the Conservation Area
- impact on the street scene
- residential amenity of residents in nearby streets adjacent and below Sparrow Park
- stability of the ground “

SITE DESCRIPTION AND CONTEXT

The application site is ‘Sparrow Park’, a small area of public open space owned by Cheshire 
East Council, located to the rear of St Michael and All Angels Church in Macclesfield Town 
Centre. The park comprises planting beds, bushes and trees, benches and pathways. The 

SUMMARY

The application site is ‘Sparrow Park’, a small area of public open space to 
the rear of St Michael and All Angels Church in Macclesfield Town Centre.   
The proposal is for a new monument, to be located at the north side of the 
park, together with minor landscaping changes.

The application is considered to represent an appropriate form of 
development within Macclesfield Town Centre and is acceptable in terms of 
design, effects on heritage assets, the landscape, trees and residential 
amenity, public spaces and nature conservation, subject to matters 
controlled by condition. It is not considered that the proposal would give rise 
to any other material planning considerations.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS

Page 37 Agenda Item 7



park provides views out over the east side of Maccle
[...]
location of the monument, and political and cultural matters are noted. However, 
for the reasons set out above, it is considered that the proposal would accord with the 

Page 47



relevant policies of the development plan and is therefore recommended for approval, subject 
to the conditions that follow.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the following conditions:

1) 3-year commencement
2) Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans
3) Details / samples of facing materials to be submitted for approval
4) Details of lighting scheme to be submitted for approval
5) Trees – implementation in accordance with Arboricultural Impact Assessment 

and Tree Protection Measures
6) Archaeological watching brief to be implemented during development

In order to give proper effect to the Northern Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Acting Head of Planning in 
consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

Page 48



P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Virtual  Meeting
	Minutes

	5 20/3175M-Change of use and conversion of former public house and associated residential accommodation into two dwellings. Demolition of outbuilding structure at rear, The Crown, 96, Church Street, Bollington for  Mr Morgan, Alderley GB 1 Ltd
	6 20/1866M-Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of replacement building comprising 6 apartments, Fairways, 70, Macclesfield Road, Prestbury for Mrs Brenda Crothers
	7 20/3156M-Erection of stone monument to commemorate the Silk Route which extends from China to Macclesfield, Sparrow Park, Churchside, Macclesfield for Macclesfield Town Council



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 10th February, 2021

PRESENT

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Braithwaite, A Critchley (Substitute), JP Findlow, A Harewood, 
S Holland, J Nicholas, I Macfarlane, B Murphy, B Puddicombe and L Smetham

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs S Baxter, (Democratic Services Officer), N Jones (Principal Development 
Officer Mr R Law (Planning Team Leader) and Mrs M Withington (Acting Team 
Manager-Property Team)

67 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N Mannion.

68 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3175M, Councillor J 
Nicholas declared that he lived with Councillor Amanda Stott who was 
speaking on the application but he had not discussed the application with 
her or pre-determined it.  In addition he also declared that he was a 
member of Bollington Town Council Planning Committee who had 
considered the application and whilst he had heard some of the debate on 
the application he had not made any comments on it.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/1866M, Councillor 
P Findlow declared that the applicant was a neighbour and therefore in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct would leave the virtual meeting prior 
to its consideration.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3156M, Councillor 
L Braithwaite declared that she had called-in the application and that the 
reasons for her call-in could be perceived to be a pre-determination.  In 
accordance with the Code of Conduct she stated that she would exercise 
her right to speak as the Ward Councillor under the public speaking 
procedure and then would leave the virtual meeting.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3156M, Councillor 
B Puddicombe declared that was married to Town Councillor Fiona Wilson 
who was speaking on the application, however he had not discussed the 
application or pre-determined it.



In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3156M, Councillor 
A Harewood declared that she had been involved in a number of 
discussions as a member of Macclesfield Town Council in respect of the 
application and therefore would leave the virtual meeting prior to 
consideration of the application.

It was noted all Members received email correspondence in respect of 
application 20/1866M aside from Councillor A Critchley.

(During consideration of the item, Councillor B Murphy arrived to the virtual 
meeting).

69 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL  MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 13 January 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

(Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor L Smetham left the 
virtual meeting).

70 PUBLIC SPEAKING-VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

71 20/3175M-CHANGE OF USE AND CONVERSION OF FORMER PUBLIC 
HOUSE AND ASSOCIATED RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION INTO 
TWO DWELLINGS. DEMOLITION OF OUTBUILDING STRUCTURE AT 
REAR, THE CROWN, 96, CHURCH STREET, BOLLINGTON FOR  MR 
MORGAN, ALDERLEY GB 1 LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor A Stott, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor J Weston, 
representing Bollington Town Council and Jim Eccles, the agent for the 
applicant attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:-

1) 3-year commencement
2) Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans
3) Details / samples of facing materials to be submitted for approval



4) Details of lighting scheme to be submitted for approval
5) Removal of permitted development rights for extensions and 

outbuildings
6) Parking spaces provided prior to first occupation
7) Details of bin storage to be submitted and approved
8) Details of cycle storage to be submitted and approved
9) Details of boundary treatments to be submitted with stone wall 

retained
10)Electric vehicle charging point to be provided at each property
11)Dust Management Plan to be submitted and approved
12)Contaminated land – verification of any imported soils
13)Contaminated land – watching brief for removal of any hard standing
14)Protection for nesting birds
15)Scheme of features for breeding birds to be incorporated into the 

development to be submitted and approved

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision.

72 20/1866M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF REPLACEMENT BUILDING COMPRISING 6 
APARTMENTS, FAIRWAYS, 70, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, PRESTBURY 
FOR MRS BRENDA CROTHERS 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor D Franks, representing Prestbury Parish Council, Nick 
Smith, representing the agent for the applicant and Neil Tatton, 
representing the agent for the applicant attended the virtual meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement securing the 
following:-

A financial contribution in lieu of onsite provision of affordable housing of 
£171,315 and subject to the following conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Submission of samples of building materials
4. Implementation of submitted landscape scheme  
5. Nesting bird survey to be submitted



6.  The implementation of reasonable avoidance measures detailed within 
the provided Bat Activity Survey report (Rachel Hacking Ecology, 2020). 
7. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems.
8. Surface water drainage details to be submitted
9. Electric vehicle infrastructure to be provided
10. Car parking spaces to be provided and retained at all times thereafter 
(including garages)
11. Details of proposed finished floor levels and land levels to be 
submitted
12. Cycle storage to be provided

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice 
Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

(During consideration of the application, Councillor L Smetham returned to the 
virtual meeting but she did not take part in the debate or vote on the 
application.  Prior to consideration of the following application, the virtual 
meeting was adjourned for a short break.  Councillor Mrs A Harewood left the 
virtual meeting and did not return).

73 20/3156M-ERECTION OF STONE MONUMENT TO COMMEMORATE 
THE SILK ROUTE WHICH EXTENDS FROM CHINA TO 
MACCLESFIELD, SPARROW PARK, CHURCHSIDE, MACCLESFIELD 
FOR MACCLESFIELD TOWN COUNCIL 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor L Braithwaite, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor F Wilson, 
representing Macclesfield Town Council and Eleanor Hall, the agent for 
the applicant attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reason:-

The proposed development would detract from the character and 
appearance of the area by reason of its height, scale and siting.  The 
public interest and benefits of the proposal would not outweigh the harm to 
the area including the heritage assets. The proposal is contrary to Policies 
SD 1, SD 2, SE 1 and SE 7 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy as 
well advice within the NPPF.

In order to give proper effect to the Northern Planning Committee`s intent and 
without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the 
Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the 



Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice.

(This decision was contrary to the officers recommendation of approval).

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.33 pm

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)


